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o American Independence & Scrapbooks
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Fairfield Chapter - SCGS March31,2014
P.O. Box 93

Winnsboro, SC 29180-0093

Attn: Research Staff

As it has been about six months, Ithought it time to follow-up and see if you have been able to make

any progress on the research request that Isubmitted with my first membership in October 2013

(original request attached for reference). At that time I included a check for $50 (check# 1919) to cover

my yearly membership and some of the research fees.

I am certain you receive many requests and may not have had a chance to work on my request.

However, I thought it wise to make sure that nothing has gone astray with my original request.

I have enclosed a self-addressed stamped envelope for your convenience.

I look forward to your response.

mberely.

Don Taylor

4062 Hilldale Rd.

San Diego, CA 92116

phone: (619) 282-6820

email: tayser(S)cox.net
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Falrfield Chapter - SCGS October 15,2013

P.O. Box 93

WInnsboro, SC 29180-0093

Attn: Research Staff

First, Iam glad to become a member of your Society. It is groups like yours that help make genealogical

research possible.

Iam hoping you can assist me with some research on a person who lived in your area in the 1700s.

His name was:

George Johns died in Fairfield County about Jan/Feb 1795. According to a Fairfield County deed (Book Q

page 188) (transcription enclosed) dated 23 Feb 1795, he was survived by sons, John and Henery/Henry,

who sold his property to Joseph_Wright as part of settling the estate. The deed stated that G^eorge was_

granted the 162 acres of that property on 15 Oct 1784.

I am seeking:

1. Information about the original 15 Oct 1784 grant.

2. Any additional information about a will or probate associated with the death of George Johns.

3. Any information that may shed light on where/when George Johns was born.

I am hoping this George Johns was born around the 1730s, and that sons John and Henry left Fairfield

County for Kentucky as soon as the estate was settled.

I suspect he may have been in your area from the time of the American Revolution, as 1believe his sons

John and Henry may have served from the Camden District for a brieftime. The sons mayalso have later
become Loyalists,disappearing from records for about a decade following that conflict.

Anyhelp you can offer will be greatly appreciated. Ifyou need additional fees for research, just let me

know and I'll forward the appropriate amount.

VOl- 007 5
Let methank you in advance for considering my request. p ., 28*1

Sincerely,

Don Taylor

4062 Hiildale Rd.

San Diego, CA 92116

phone: (619) 282-6820

email: tayser@cox.net _
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fairfieid genealogy

From: Kenneth Shelton [ashvainmo@yahoo.com]
Sent: Sunday, June 22, 2014 11:17 PM
To: falrfieldmus@truvista.net; fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net
Subject: RE: George Johns Grant

And this does NOT appear to be it:

Series: 5213190

Volume: 0003

Page: 00125
Item: 001

Date: 7/14/1773

Description: JONES, GEORGE, PLAT FOR 200 ACRES ON BEAVER CREEK, CRAVEN COUNTY, SURVEYED BY
DAVID HOPKINS.

Names indexed: HOPKINS, DAVID; JONES, GEORGE; LINSEY, DANIEL
Locations: BEAVER CREEK; CRAVEN COUNTY
Document type: PLAT
Topics:

I platted the above out and compared it to the deed metes -- it's not even close in
proportion. It does have a common upper and lower mete direction, but that's about it -- the
eastern and western metes aren't even close, and the height of the Johns sale deed track is
much longer than the Jones survey of 1773.

Original Message

From: Kenneth Shelton [mailto:ashvainmo@yahoo.com]
Sent: Sunday, June 22, 2014 9:40 PM
To: fairfieldmus@truvista.net; •fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net'
Subject: RE: George Johns Grant

And I searched the grants via Johnston & variants, Jones, by location of
Beaver Creek, by date range of 1780-1790 nothing. The neighboring John
& Thomas Means grant does cite George Johns as the bounding property, but I
can't find a grant, memorial or plat for George Johns entering the 200
acres.

Original Message
From: Kenneth Shelton [mailto:ashvainmo@yahoo.com]
Sent: Sunday, June 22, 2014 9:37 PM
To: fairfieldmus@truvista.net; 'fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net'
Subject: RE: George Johns Grant

I guess the only explanation for this is George Johns never registered his
grant, even though he was acknowledged as the rightful owner.

I traced the land through three subsequent sales.

John SHenry Johns sold it to Joseph Whitney, who sold it to Edward Colvin of
Chester District, on 17 Mar 1802, see:
http://www.ken-shelton.com/Fairfield/Deeds/Deed_Q/Deed_Q_0190a.tif
http://www.ken-shelton.com/Fairfield/Deeds/Deed_Q/Deed_Q_0191a.tif

1



Edward Colvin sold it to William Lot(t) on 9(?) Ian 1805 see:
http://www.ken-shelton.com/Fairfield/Deeds/Deed_R/Deed_R_0031a.tif
http://www.ken-shelton.com/Fairfield/Deeds/Deed_R/Deed_R_0032a.tif

and by William Lott (sic) to Donathan Thomas on 22 Apr 1811j see:
http://www.ken-shelton.com/Fairfield/Deeds/Deed_U/Deed_U_0045a.tif
http://www.ken-shelton.com/Fairfield/Deeds/Deed_U/Deed_U_0046a.tif

And by then, the 6th owner couldn't recite the surnames of Dohns correctly &
called them Jones and Dohnston, but that's immaterial. None of the deeds
give a grant book or plat book citation, so nobody after the first sale
really questioned the original title rights, which may have been
spurious....or at least never officially certified.

Ken S.

Original Message
From: Kenneth.A.Shelton.ctr@nga.mil [mailto:Kenneth.A.Shelton.ctr@nga.mil]
Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2014 12:35 PM
To: ashvainmo@yahoo.com
Subject: FW: George Johns Grant

Original Message

From: Shelton Kenneth A Or NGA-TL USA CTR

Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2014 12:34 PM
To: 'fairfield genealogy'
Subject: RE: George Johns Grant

This is probably the guy I sent the deed to -- it's Q, 188-189. I had
e-mailed him some years ago while working on the book, and happened upon
this deed -- sent it to him and he was elated since it proved parentage.

I thought at the time this was a grant that was surveyed in one name but
certified in another -- happened all the time as grant owners would sell the
rights to another person before taking title. The online index does not
typically include these third-party transfer notations as they are usually
added at the bottom of the page in a somewhat cryptic style of "certified
[date] [third party name]" -- and often is interpreted as simply the clerk's
signature instead of what it really is : a title transfer.

I'll have to do some looking -- I know where the land is, so I'll try to
back out the surveyed owner's name based on the bounding names.

Ken S.

Original Message

From: fairfield genealogy [mailto:fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net]
Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2014 12:21 PM
To: Shelton Kenneth A Dr NGA-TL USA CTR

Subject: George Johns Grant

Ken



I am helping a man on his Johns Line. There is a deed that states that
George Johns was granted 200 acres of land on October 15, 1784. I have
looked thru the index of the land grants you have and went by the state
archives and have not been able to locate George's Grant. Eddie suggested
that I email you to see if you have any suggestions on how to locate this
grant.

Thanks

Jon Davis

—Your Name —

Research Library Volunteer

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, including any attachments, is for the
sole

use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged

information. Any unauthorized use, review, disclosure or distribution is

prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender

immediately and delete and destroy all copies of the original message,

shield 1

SCGS, Fairfield Chapter

Mail:

Library:

Office Hours:

SCGS, Fairfield Chapter

P.O. Box 93

Winnsboro, SC 29180-0093

2nd Floor of the Fairfield County Museum

231 South Congress Street

Winnsboro, SC

Tuesday - Friday 10AM-5PM; (lunch Noon-IPM)



fairfield genealogy

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

fairfield genealogy [fairfieldgenealogy@truvista.net]
Saturday, July 19, 2014 1:50 PM
Tayser@cox.net'
Johns

Don

We have searched our info, went to the State Archives in Columbia and worked with Ken Shelton and are unable to find
the plat for George Johns land grant. The only thing we can think of is that he did not register the grant.

We did find the following about John Johns: from "Roster of South Carolina Patriots in The American Revolution" by
Bobby Gilmer Moss - John Johns, born about 1754 in North Carolina, while residing in Camden District, he enlisted
during the fall of 1776 and served in the Third regiment under Capts. Robert Goodwyn and David Hopkins. In the spring
on 1778, he was commissioned lieutenant under Capt. Anderson Thomas and Col. John Winn. He served at various
times until 1781. (Moved to Ky. And Ml.)

We will keep a lookout and will let you know if we ever find anything on George John.

Jon Davis

Research Library Volunteer

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, including any attachments, is for the sole
use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized use, review, disclosure or distribution is
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender
immediately and delete and destroy all copies of the original message.
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SCGS, Fairfield Chapter

Mail:

Library:

Office Hours:

Phone:

Fax:

Email:

Website

SCGS, Fairfield Chapter
P.O. Box 93

Winnsboro, SC 29180-0093

2"*^ Floor of the Fairfield County Museum
231 South Congress Street
Winnsboro, SC

Tuesday - Friday lOAM-SPM; (lunch Noon-IPM)
Monday & Saturday by appointment please
Volunteer staffed, please call before coming

(803) 635-9811
(803) 815-9811
fairfieldgenealogv@truvista.net

httD://www.fairfieldgenealogical.org

Meeting Date: Normally 3'̂ '̂ Thursday of the Month (usually at museum)
Please check web site announcement page for latest details



http://www.fairfieldgenealogical.org/announcements.htm

Projects: Research Library Collection
Abandoned Cemeteries

DNA

Social Media

Community Outreach
Officers: Please check web site officers page

http://www.fairfieldgenealogical.org/officers.htm

FREE ADMISSION
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